The Solvency II liability behaves the same as the IFRS liability, as the CSM under IFRS is unaffected by these

sensitivities.

Figure 55: Solvency II Liability Impact

Earnings emergence

The earnings emergence under Sensitivities 3 and 4 can be characterized as follows:

► As noted under the US Statutory results above, the predominant effects are:

• The cumulative impact to account values

• Reduced spreads in the downward sensitivity

• The lack of impact to investment income as assets are held at book value and no reinvestment

is required in this illustration.

► The reduced spreads are anticipated in the liabilities for CALM, IFRS and Solvency II. This results in an

immediate loss in year 6 in the downward sensitivity and a smaller reduction to earnings in later years.

► Additionally, under US GAAP, CALM, IFRS and Solvency II, the capital gain or loss in year 6 and

subsequent unwind have a significant impact on income emergence.

Figure 56 below highlights the changes in earnings emergence during years 6 through 15 of the projection.

These results show the net impact from the various income components discussed above, including

investment income.

 -

 10,000

 20,000

 30,000

 40,000

 50,000

 60,000

 70,000

 80,000

 90,000

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Li
ab

ili
ty

 (
$

)

Projection year

Baseline Sensitivity 3: RFR 1% up Sensitivity 4: RFR 1% down

Earnings emergence - Insurance accounting under multiple financial reporting bases   69

Figure 56: Earnings Emergence

 (4,000)

 (2,000)

 -

 2,000

 4,000

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Ea
rn

in
gs

 (
S)

Projection year

US Statutory US GAAP CALM IFRS Solvency II

Baseline

 (4,000)

 (2,000)

 -

 2,000

 4,000

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Ea
rn

in
gs

 (
$

)

Projection year

US Statutory US GAAP CALM IFRS Solvency II

Sensitivity 3

 (4,000)

 (2,000)

 -

 2,000

 4,000

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

Ea
rn

in
gs

 (
$

)

Projection year

US Statutory US GAAP CALM IFRS Solvency II

Sensitivity 4

Earnings emergence - Insurance accounting under multiple financial reporting bases   70

6. Appendix A—Balance Sheets and Income Statements

6.1. Term Life Insurance

6.1.1. US Statutory—Income Statement

   1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Revenue

(+) Gross premiums 17,500 14,872 13,083 11,900 11,061 10,280 9,554 8,878 8,250 7,665 6,155 3,733 3,234 2,856 2,551 2,281 2,056 1,850 1,641 1,399

(+) Ceded premiums  -1,028 -1,554 -1,927 -2,038 -2,179 -2,284 -2,356 -2,420 -2,538 -2,678 -1,440 -874 -758 -670 -598 -535 -482 -434 -385 -327

(+) Investment income 515 387 329 289 255 221 221 205 153 114 22 13 8 6 4 2 1 0 0 0

 Total revenue 16,987 13,705 11,485 10,151 9,138 8,218 7,420 6,663 5,865 5,101 4,737 2,872 2,484 2,192 1,957 1,749 1,574 1,416 1,257 1,072

Benefits

(-) Death benefits 2,803 4,239 5,256 5,559 5,942 6,228 6,425 6,599 6,921 7,303 3,928 2,384 2,068 1,827 1,632 1,459 1,315 1,184 1,050 893

(-) Ceded death benefits -934 -1,413 -1,752 -1,853 -1,981 -2,076 -2,142 -2,200 -2,307 -2,434 -1,309 -795 -689 -609 -544 -486 -438 -395 -350 -298

(-) Surrender benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(-) Partial withdrawal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(-) Change in gross reserve 19,367 4,235 1,229 18 -1,514 -2,750 -3,719 -4,562 -3,812 -7,089 -466 -51 -22 0 -4 -3 -8 -12 -12 -1

(-) Change in ceded reserve -1,880 -49 -60 -155 -210 -196 -156 -75 -50 2,363 155 17 7 0 1 1 3 4 4 0

 Total benefits 19,356 7,012 4,674 3,569 2,238 1,206 408 -238 752 143 2,308 1,555 1,364 1,218 1,085 970 871 781 692 594

Expenses

(-) Commissions 15,750 744 654 595 553 514 478 444 412 383 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(-) Expense allowances -500 -425 -374 -340 -316 -294 -273 -254 -236 -219 -33 -20 -17 -14 -13 -12 -10 -9 -8 -7

(-) Acquisition expense 12,700 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(-) Other issuance expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(-) Maintenance expense 1,800 1,560 1,400 1,299 1,231 1,167 1,107 1,049 994 942 144 88 76 67 62 56 51 47 43 39

(-) Financing expense 206 194 236 248 248 233 199 159 119 85 14 9 9 9 9 9 9 8 8 8

(-) Premium tax 350 297 262 238 221 206 191 178 165 153 123 75 65 57 51 46 41 37 33 28

 Total expenses 30,306 2,370 2,178 2,040 1,938 1,827 1,701 1,576 1,455 1,345 248 152 133 119 108 99 91 83 75 67

Pretax income -32,675 4,323 4,633 4,541 4,961 5,185 5,311 5,326 3,658 3,614 2,180 1,164 988 855 764 679 612 552 489 410

Earnings emergence - Insurance accounting under multiple financial reporting bases   71

6.1.2. US Statutory—Balance Sheet

   1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Assets

Invested assets 8,606 7,313 6,422 5,675 4,913 4,917 4,547 3,397 2,538 492 300 187 133 88 50 17 0 0 0 0

Alternate assets 19,367 23,602 24,831 24,849 23,335 19,868 15,874 11,924 8,492 1,403 937 886 864 864 860 857 837 802 769 710

Total assets 27,973 30,915 31,253 30,524 28,248 24,785 20,420 15,320 11,030 1,895 1,236 1,073 996 952 910 873 837 802 769 710

Liability and surplus

Gross reserve

   Basic statutory reserve 0 8,462 14,114 17,949 19,633 19,007 16,306 11,902 8,186 1,403 937 886 864 864 860 857 849 837 826 824

   Deficiency statutory reserve 19,367 15,140 10,717 6,900 3,702 1,579 560 402 306 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Ceded reserve -1,880 -1,929 -1,989 -2,143 -2,353 -2,549 -2,705 -2,780 -2,831 -468 -312 -295 -288 -288 -287 -286 -283 -279 -275 -275

Retained earnings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Target surplus 10,485 9,242 8,411 7,818 7,266 6,748 6,259 5,797 5,369 960 612 483 420 376 337 302 271 244 218 160

Total liability and surplus 27,973 30,915 31,253 30,524 28,248 24,785 20,420 15,320 11,030 1,895 1,236 1,073 996 952 910 873 837 802 769 710

Earnings emergence - Insurance accounting under multiple financial reporting bases   72

6.1.3. US GAAP—Income Statement

   1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

Revenue

(+) Gross premiums 17,500 14,872 13,083 11,900 11,061 10,280 9,554 8,878 8,250 7,665 6,155 3,733 3,234 2,856 2,551 2,281 2,056 1,850 1,641 1,399

(+) Ceded premiums  -1,028 -1,554 -1,927 -2,038 -2,179 -2,284 -2,356 -2,420 -2,538 -2,678 -1,440 -874 -758 -670 -598 -535 -482 -434 -385 -327

(+) Investment income 515 387 329 289 255 221 221 205 153 114 22 13 8 6 4 2 1 0 0 0

 Total revenue 16,987 13,705 11,485 10,151 9,138 8,218 7,420 6,663 5,865 5,101 4,737 2,872 2,484 2,192 1,957 1,749 1,574 1,416 1,257 1,072

Benefits

(-) Death benefits 2,803 4,239 5,256 5,559 5,942 6,228 6,425 6,599 6,921 7,303 3,928 2,384 2,068 1,827 1,632 1,459 1,315 1,184 1,050 893

(-) Ceded death benefits -934 -1,413 -1,752 -1,853 -1,981 -2,076 -2,142 -2,200 -2,307 -2,434 -1,309 -795 -689 -609 -544 -486 -438 -395 -350 -298

(-) Surrender benefits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(-) Partial withdrawal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(-) Change in gross reserve 6,528 3,714 1,758 841 -32 -795 -1,456 -2,085 -2,872 -3,711 -229 -145 -121 -103 -92 -82 -74 -66 -58 -48

(-) Change in FAS113 asset/liab -187 -135 -101 -85 -71 -59 -48 -38 -26 -18 96 60 50 42 37 32 29 25 22 17

 Total benefit 8,210 6,405 5,160 4,462 3,859 3,299 2,780 2,276 1,717 1,139 2,486 1,504 1,307 1,157 1,033 923 832 748 663 564

Expenses

(-) Commissions 15,750 744 654 595 553 514 478 444 412 383 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(-) Reinsurance allowance -500 -425 -374 -340 -316 -294 -273 -254 -236 -219 -33 -20 -17 -14 -13 -12 -10 -9 -8 -7

(-) Acquisition expense 12,700 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0